## CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2025-01-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN TARRANT COUNTY AND THE CITY OF EVERMAN TO PROVIDE FOR DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AT CLYDE PITTMAN PARK; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Everman ("CITY") and Tarrant County ("COUNTY") desire to enter into an Interlocal Agreement ("AGREEMENT") for the purpose of undertaking drainage improvements at Pittman Park and the adjacent drainage channels; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, provides the legal authority for the CITY and COUNTY to enter into such an AGREEMENT; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council is of the opinion that approval of the interlocal agreement with Tarrant County to provide for drainage improvements at Clyde Pittman Park serves the general welfare and the health and safety of the citizens of the City of Everman;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City Council approves the Interlocal Agreement between the CITY and TARRANT COUNTY for drainage improvements at Pittman Park, as described in the AGREEMENT attached hereto as Exhibit A.

<b>SECTION 2.</b> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.					
PASSED AND APPROVED this the	e day of, 2025.				
	APPROVED:				
ATTEST:	Ray Richardson, Mayor				
Mindi Parks, City Secretary					
APPROVED AS TO FORM:					
Victoria Thomas					

City Attorney

## Exhibit A [Interlocal Agreement with Tarrant County]

4875-7849-5878, v. 1